

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
6/7/2019 2:15 PM  
NO. 52552-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

THOMAS P. COLLINS,

Appellant,

v.

JUERGENS CHIROPRACTIC, PLLC; CHRIS JUERGENS, D.C.,

Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

---

Mark B. Melter, WSBA #46262  
Jennifer D. Koh, WSBA #25464  
FAIN ANDERSON VANDERHOEF,  
ROSENDAHL O'HALLORAN  
SPILLANE, PLLC  
Attorneys for Respondents

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4750  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 749-0094

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

    A. Factual Background ..... 2

        1. Mr. Collins begins chiropractic treatment by Dr. Randall in 2003..... 2

        2. Mr. Collins transfers care to Dr. Juergens in 2013..... 4

    B. Procedural Background..... 5

        1. Mr. Collins sues Dr. Juergens, alleging violation of the standard of care and failure to obtain informed consent..... 5

        2. Mr. Collins’ chiropractic expert Alan Bragman, D.C., is deposed..... 6

        3. Dr. Juergens moves for summary judgment..... 9

        4. Mr. Collins opposes Dr. Juergens’ motion and submits a new declaration from Dr. Bragman..... 10

        5. Dr. Juergens replies that Mr. Collins has not met his burden of proof and summary judgment is appropriate..... 13

        6. The superior court grants Dr. Juergens’ motion for summary judgment..... 15

        7. The superior court denies Mr. Collins’ motion for reconsideration without oral argument..... 15

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 18

IV. ARGUMENT.....	18
A. The lower court properly dismissed Mr. Collins’ standard-of-care claim because he failed to create an issue of fact as to proximate cause.....	19
1. There is no medical testimony that a more detailed history, more thorough examination, or x-rays would have revealed a contraindication to neck manipulation. ....	19
2. Mr. Collins mistakenly analogizes to <i>Gates v.</i> <i>Jensen</i> , where unlike him, the plaintiff provided expert medical testimony on the issue of proximate cause.....	22
3. Mr. Collins’ remaining arguments are based on circular logic and misapplication of Washington law, not medical facts.....	24
4. Mr. Collins should not be relieved of his burden of establishing proximate cause.....	27
B. The lower court properly dismissed Mr. Collins’ informed consent claim because he failed to create an issue of fact that his injuries resulted from a material risk of treatment.....	28
1. Mr. Collins failed to establish his likelihood or probability of injury as required by <i>Smith v.</i> <i>Shannon</i> .....	29
2. Dr. Bragman’s testimony regarding materiality is legally insufficient because he includes the risks of undiagnosed medical conditions and chiropractor negligence.....	34
3. Mr. Collins’ risk of stroke was not reasonably foreseeable and, therefore, not material as a matter of law.....	37

4. Using an objective standard, Mr. Collins would not have deferred treatment had he been advised of the marginal risk of injury associated with chiropractic treatment.....	39
V. CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>STATE CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Backlund v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 651, 975 P.2d 950 (1999) .....	35, 36, 39, 40
<i>Berger v. Sonneland</i> , 144 Wn.2d 91, 26 P.3d 257 (2001) .....	20
<i>Conrad v. Alderwood Manor</i> , 119 Wn. App. 275, 78 P.3d 177 (2003) .....	27
<i>Degel v. Buty</i> , 108 Wn. App. 126, 29 P.3d 768 (2001) .....	39
<i>Douglas v. Bussabarger</i> , 73 Wn.2d 476, 438 P.2d 829 (1968) .....	21, 22, 24
<i>Dunnington v. Virginia Mason Med. Ctr.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 629, 389 P.3d 498 (2017) .....	20
<i>Frost v. Benner</i> , 300 N.J. Super. 394, 693 A.2d 149 (App. Div. 1997) .....	11
<i>Gates v. Jensen</i> , 92 Wn.2d 246, 595 P.2d 919 (1979) .....	2, 4, 16-17, 22-23
<i>Gilmartin v. Weinreb</i> , 735 A.2d 620 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1999) .....	34
<i>Guile v. Ballard Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993) .....	25, 27
<i>Hall v. Frankel</i> , 190 P.3d 852 (Colo. App. 2008) .....	34
<i>Harris v. Groth</i> , 99 Wn.2d 438, 663 P.2d 113 (1983) .....	26-27
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985) .....	20

<i>Hill v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 438, 177 P.3d 1152 (2008) .....	20
<i>Holt v. Nelson</i> , 11 Wn. App. 230, 523 P.2d 211 (1974) .....	34, 36
<i>Kave v. McIntosh Ridge Primary Rd. Ass'n</i> , 198 Wn. App. 812, 394 P.3d 446 (2017) .....	18
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015) .....	26
<i>King v. City of Seattle</i> , 84 Wn.2d 239, 525 P.2d 228 (1974) .....	20
<i>Kirby v. City of Tacoma</i> , 124 Wn. App. 454, 98 P.3d 827 (2004) .....	18
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989) .....	18
<i>Mason v. Ellsworth</i> , 3 Wn. App. 298, 474 P.2d 909 (1970) .....	37
<i>Merriman v. Toothaker</i> , 9 Wn. App. 810, 515 P.2d 509 (1973) .....	20, 27
<i>Miller v. Staton</i> , 58 Wn.2d 879, 365 P.2d 333 (1961) .....	21
<i>Pratt v. Univ. of Minn. Affiliated Hosps. &amp; Clinics</i> , 414 N.W.2d 399 (Minn. 1987) .....	35
<i>Reyes v. Yakima Health Dist.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 79, 419 P.3d 819 (2018) .....	25-27
<i>Roukounakis v. Messer</i> , 826 N.E.2d 777 (Mass. App. Ct. 2005).....	35
<i>Ruffer v. St. Frances Cabrini Hosp.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 625, 784 P.2d 1288 (1990) .....	33-34, 37
<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983) .....	<i>Passim</i>

<i>Sood v. Smeigh</i> , 578 S.E.2d 158 (Ga. App. 2003) .....	34
---	----

**STATUTES AND RULES**

RCW 7.70 .....	27
RCW 7.70.040 .....	19
RCW 7.70.050(1).....	29
RCW 7.70.050(2).....	36
CR 56(c) .....	18, 35

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Likelihood</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/likelihood">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/likelihood</a> .....	30
<i>Magnitude</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/magnitude">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/magnitude</a> .....	33
<i>Probability</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/probability">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/probability</a> .....	30
